## **RESOLUTION NO. 2003-26**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, FILLING VACANCIES ON THE CITY'S CODE COMPLIANCE BOARD; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Marathon continues its support of enforcing the City Code and City Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the City appointed, in conformance with State Law, a Code Compliance Board (the "Code Board") by adopting Resolution No. 00-12-93; and

WHEREAS, the City adopted Resolution No. 02-01-20 re-appointing Jim Chaplin to the Code Board and appointing William Marsh to Code Board to replace Terry Pollard, who resigned; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 02-01-20 incorrectly re-appointed Jim Chaplin and appointed William Marsh to the Code Board for one (1) year terms, when their appointments should have been for a three (3) year term pursuant to State law and the City Code; and

WHEREAS, William Marsh has announced his resignation from the Code Board effective January 31, 2003, and the terms of Code Board members Jeff Pinkus, Rita Rose and John Tarnowski expired on December 20, 2002; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to correct the terms of Mr. Chaplin and Mr. Marsh, and fill the Code Board vacancies created by the expired terms and resignations recited above.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. Terms and Composition. The Code Compliance Board, who shall serve at the discretion of the City Council, is comprised of seven (7) appointed members, whose terms are listed below:

Glenn Robinson	3 years	Term expires 12/20/03
Betty Vail	3 years	Term expires 12/20/03
John Tarnowski	3 years	Term expires 12/20/05
Steve Pearson	3 years	Term expires 12/20/05
Dick Ramsey	3 years	Term expires 12/20/05
Jim Chaplin	3 years	Term expires 12/20/04
Kay Gradick <sup>1</sup>	3 years	Term expires 12/20/04

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Meetings and Powers.</u> The meetings and powers of the Code Compliance Board shall be consistent with State law and the City Code.

Section 4. Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 7th day of January, 2003.

JOHN BARTUS, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Term commences effective February 1, 2003.

## APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

**CITY ATTORNEY** 

 $592014/Resolutions/Appointing\ Code\ Compliance\ Board\ Members-1/7/03$